

No. 24-291

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ERIN E. MURPHY  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314

STEPHANIE HALL BARCLAY  
GEORGETOWN LAW SCHOOL  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL V. NIXON  
101 SW Madison St. #9325  
Portland, OR 97207

CLIFFORD LEVENSON  
5119 N. 19th Ave., Ste. K  
Phoenix, AZ 85015

LUKE W. GOODRICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DIANA VERM THOMSON  
REBEKAH P. RICKETTS  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
DANIEL L. CHEN  
AMANDA L. SALZ  
AMANDA G. DIXON  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The RFRA question warrants review. ....	2
II. The free-exercise question warrants review. ....	7
III. The issues are vitally important. ....	8
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Badoni v. Higginson</i> , 638 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	11-12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. 5:08-cv-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008) .....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	10
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	4, 8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	11
<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 22-15092, 2022 WL 3031583 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2022) .....	6
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019) .....	2-3

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	8
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	4
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020) .....	11
<i>Lockhart v. Kenops</i> , 927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Lozano v. Collier</i> , 98 F.4th 614 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery</i> <i>Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	4, 5
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	10
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Slockish v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 21-35220, 2021 WL 5507413 (9th Cir. Nov. 24, 2021) .....	6

<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. City of Gary</i> , 233 F. App'x 561 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	4
<i>West v. Radtke</i> , 48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 .....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3 .....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5.....	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, §7 .....	3

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-291, §3003 .....	10, 12
---	--------

### **Other Authorities**

Executive Order 13,007, 61 Fed. Reg. 26,771 (May 24, 1996).....	4, 9
--	------

<i>Chí'chil Bıldagoteel Historic District, Traditional Cultural Property, National Register of Historic Places Registration Form, NPS Form 10-900, National Park Service (Jan. 2016) .....</i>	12
--	----

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	3
